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@ Camera Sunshield

@ Knob Sunshield : Fixing the sunshield onto the camera.

© Focus lever : Set focus of lens by turn the focus lever.

@ Zoom lever : Set zoom magnification of lens by turn the zoom lever.

© Front cover

© Function Setup Switch : Display the menu on the screen and move the cursor to four directions
to confirm status or after changing a selected item.
% Switching between AHD and CVBS modes: Press the SET button for more than 5 seconds.

@ Video Output Terminal to Monitor

© Function jack (ALARM OUT, GND)

© VIDEO OUTPUT jack : Video signals are output through this port. Connect this port to the Video IN
port of a AHD DVR.

(@ Power input terminal : Connect the power as specified for each model here.

MAIN SETUP
D> 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD! AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR OFF¢! OFF /ON
3.WHITE BAL AT ATW/INDOOR/ OUTDOOR / MANUAL / AWG-SET
4. EXPOSURE o BRIGHTNESS / LENS / SHUTTER / AGC / DNR /
RETURN
3 BACKLIGHT OFE OFF /USERBLC/HLC
6. SPECIAL ‘J DISPLAY / COAX /IMAGE ADJ /DAY/NIGHT / PRIVACY /
7.EXIT SAVE MOTION / RETURN
SAVE / NOT SAVE/ RESET
DEUTSCH
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@ Sonnenschutz fiir die Kamera

© Sonnenschutzadapter : Sonnenschutz an der Kamera befestigen

© Bildscharfenhebel : Bildscharfe des Objektivs durch Drehen des Bildschérfenhebels einstellen.

@ Zoom-Hebel : Stellen Sie die Zoom-VergroBerung des Objektivs ein, dazu den Zoom-Hebel drehen.

© Frontabdeckung

O Setup-Menu Schalter : Drucken zum Anzeigen des Bildschirmmenus und Bewegen des Cursors irvier
Richtungen zur Auswahl. Emeut drucken zum Bestatigen.
% Umschalten zwischen den Modi AHD und CVBS: Driicken Sie die SET-Taste ldnger als 5 Sekunden.

@ Videoausgang fiir Anschluss von Monitor

© FUNKTIONSANSCHLUB (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Video-Out-Anschlussbuchse : Videosignale werden iiber diesen Port ausgegangen. Verbinden Sie

diesen Port mit einem AHD-DVR-Videoeingang.
@ Netzeingang : SchiieBen Sie die fur das jeweilige Modell angegebene Spannungsversorgung hier an.

HAUPTMENU
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT  AHD<! [P AHD/CVBS
2.D-WDR AUS«! —p AUS/EIN
3.WEISSAB ATW ATW /INNEN / AUSSEN / MANUELL / ANC-SET
HELLIGKEIT / OBJEKTIV / VERSCHLUSS / AGC /
4.BELICHTUNG « L, DN/ ZURUCK
5.GEGENLICHT aUS
_L ) (AUS/USERBLC/HLC
6.SPEZIAL |
1 . ANZEIGEN / COAX/EINST BILD / TAG/NACHT / PRIVAT
7.BEENDEN SPEICHERN | P /BEWEGUNGS/ZURUCK
; [ ), SPEICHERN /NOT SAVE/ RUCKS

Safety Information

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT OPEN

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)

CAUTION:  NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage consisting a risk of electric shock is
present within this unit.

This exclamation point symbol is intended to alert the user to the presence of
important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

WARNING

To prevent damage which may result in fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose this appliance
to rain or moisture.

To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to the floor/wall in accordance with
the installation instructions.

WARNING
1

2.

. Be sure to use only the standard adapter that is specified in the specification sheet.

Using any other adapter could cause fire, electrical shock, or damage to the product.
Incorrectly connecting the power supply or replacing battery may cause explosion, fire, electric
shock, or damage to the product.

. Do not connect multiple cameras to a single adapter. Exceeding the capacity may cause

abnormal heat generation or fire.

. Securely plug the power cord into the power receptacle. insecure connection may cause fire.
. When installing the camera, fasten it securely and firmly. The fall of camera may cause personal

injury.

. Do not place conductive objects (e.g. screwdrivers, coins, metal parts, etc.) or containers filled

with water on top of the camera. doing so may cause personal injury due to fire, electric shock,
or falling objects.

. Do not install the unit in humid, dusty, or sooty locations. doing so may cause fire or electric shock.
. If any unusual smells or smoke come from the unit, stop using the product. in such case,

immediately disconnect the power source and contact the service center. continued use in such
a condition may cause fire or electric shock.

. If this product fails to operate normally, contact the nearest service center. never disassemble

or modify this product in any way. (Hanwha Techwin is not liable for problems caused by
unauthorized modifications or attempted repair.)

10. When cleaning, do not spray water directly onto parts of the product. doing so may cause fire

or electric shock.

CAUTION

1.

Do not drop objects on the product or apply strong shock to it. Keep away from a location
subject to excessive vibrationor magnetic interference.

ESPANOL
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© Protector solar de la camara

© Adaptador del protector solar :Colocacion del protector solar a la cdmara.

© Anillo de Ajuste del Enfoque :Ajuste el lente del enfoque haciendo girar el anillo.
@ Anillo de Ajuste del Zoom :Ajuste el aumento del zoom haciendo girar el anillo.
© Cubierta Frontal

O Boton de Configuracion de Funciones : Muestra el mend en la pantalla y desplaza el cursor en las
cuatro direcciones para confirmar el estado o el cambio de un elemento seleccionado.
% Cambio entre los modos AHD y CVBS: pulse el botén SET durante mas de 5 segundos.

@ Terminal de Salida de Video al Monitor

© TOMA DE FUNCIONES (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Puerto de Salida de Video : | a5 sefiales de video son de salida a través de este puerto.
Conecte este puerto al puerto Video IN de un AHD DVR.

(® Terminal de Entrada de Alimentacion: Conecte aqui la alimentacion apropiada paracada modelo.

PRINCIPAL
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD AHD/CVBS

2.D-WDR OFFe| OFF/ON

LT ] o ATW/ INTER / EXTER / MANUAL / ANC-SET
BRILLO/ LENTE / OBTUR / CAG / DNR / VOLVER

4.EXPOSIC P
OFF / USER BLC / HLC

5.CONTRALUZ OFF
PANTALLA / COAX / AJUST IMAG / DIAS/NOCHE /

6.ESPEC ! PRIVACIDAD / MOVIMIENTO / VOLVER

7.SALIR GUAR GUAR /NOT SAVE / RESET

2. Do not install in a location subject to high temperature, low temperature, or high humidity. Doing
so may cause fire or electric shock.

3. If you want to relocate the already installed product, be sure to turn off the power and then move

or reinstall it.

4. Remove the power plug from the outlet when then there is a lightning. Neglecting to do so may
cause fire or damage to the product.

5. Keep out of direct sunlight and heat radiation sources. It may cause fire.

. Install it in a place with good ventilation.

7. Avoid aiming the camera directly towards extremely bright objects such as sun, as this may
damage the CMOS image sensor.

8. Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such
as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

9. The Mains plug is used as a disconnect device and shall stay readily operable at any time.

10. Do not expose the camera to radioactivity. Radioactivity exposure may damage the CMOS.

Important Safety Instructions

1. Read these instructions.

o

. Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

. Follow all instructions.

. Do not use this apparatus near water.
. Clean only with dry cloth.

© N oA ® N

. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has
two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the provided
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus.

13. Unplug this apparatus when a card is used. Use caution when moving the
cart/ apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has
been damaged in any way, such as powersupply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with

liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus

FRANCAIS
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@ Pare-soleil de caméra

© Adaptateur de pare-soleil :Fixation du pare-soleil sur la caméra.

© Levier de mise au point Régler la mise au point de la lentille en tournant le levier de mise au point.
O Levier de zoom : Régler le grossissement du zoom de la lentille en tournant le levier du zoom.

© Couvercle avant

O Interrupteur de configuration des fonctions : Affiche le menu sur I'écran et déplace le curseur dans
les quatre directions pour confirmer le statut ou pour I'afficher aprés la modification d’'un élément
sélectionné.
% Commutation entre les modes AHD et CVBS : Appuyez sur le bouton SET pendant plus de 5 secondes.

@ Terminal de sortie vidéo vers le moniteur

© PRISE FONCTION (ALARM OUT, GND)
© Prise de sortie vidéo : Les signaux vidéo sont émis & travers ce port. Brancher ce port au port
Video IN d’un AHD DVR.

(© Borne d’entrée de I'alimentation : Permet le raccordement a I'alimentation secteur correspondant a

chaque modéle.
PRINCIPALE
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD+! AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR ARRET« ARRET / MARCHE
3.BAL BLC ATH ATW /INTER / EXTER / MANUEL / AWCSET
4.EXPOSITION J LUMINOSITE/OBJECTIF/OBTURATEUR/AGC/
DNR /RETOUR
SLCCNTREJOUR REREL ARRET/ USER BLC /HLC
GRSEESIAT « AFFICHAGE / COAX / REG IMAGES / JOURINUIT /
SNouTTTER . MASQUAGE / DEPLACEMENT / RETOUR
ENR /NOT SAVE / REINIT

. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Informations relatives a la sécurité

RISQUE DE ECHOC ELECTRIQUE
NEPAS OUVRIR

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE
ATTENTION:  (0U LA PARTIE ARRIERE) LES PIECES INTERIEURES NE SONT PAS ACCESSIBLES A
L'UTILISATEUR. FAITES APPEL AU PERSONNEL DE MAINTENANCE QUALIFIE.

Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’une tension élevée et avise des

risques de décharge électrique existants.

Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’une tension élevée et avise des

risques de décharge électrique existants.

ATTENTION

¢ Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, n’exposez pas cet appareil & la
pluie ni a I'humidité.

¢ Pour éviter les blessures, cet appareil doit étre fermement fixé au sol/mur conformément aux
consignes d'installation.

ATTENTION

1. Assurez-vous d'utiliser uniquement I'adaptateur standard spécifié dans la fiche des caractéristiques
techniques. Utiliser tout autre adaptateur peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs
électriques et endommager le produit

2. Un branchement incorrect de I'alimentation électrique ou un mauvais remplacement de la pile peut
provoquer des risques d'incendie, des chocs électriques ou des dommages au produit.

3. Ne pas connecter plusieurs caméras & un seul adaptateur. Dépasser la capacité peut générer une
chaleur anormale ou un risque d'incendie.

4. Branchez correctement le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise. Une mauvaise connexion peut
provoquer des risques d'incendie.

5. Lors de I'installation de la caméra, attachez-la fermement et en toute sécurité. Une caméra qui tombe

peut causer des blessures
6. Ne placez pas d'objets conducteurs (tournevis, piéces de monnaie, objets en métal, etc...par

exemple) ou des récipients remplis d’eau sur la caméra. Cela peut causer des blessures dues au feu,

au choc électrique ou & la chute d'objets.

7. Ne pas installez I'appareil dans des lieux humides, poussiéreux ou couverts de suie. Cela peut
provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.

8. Sivous constatez une odeur ou une fumée inhabituelle provenant de I'appareil, arrétez

immédiatement son utilisation. Dans de tel cas, déconnectez immédiatement la source d’alimentation

et contactez le centre de maintenance. Si vous continuez a utiliser le produit dans de telle condition,
cela peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.

9. Sice produit ne fonctionne pas normalement, contactez le centre de maintenance le plus proche. Ne
jamais démonter ou modifier le produit de quelque maniere que ce soit. (Hanwha Techwin n'est pas

responsable des problémes causés par des modifications ou des tentatives de réparation non autorisées.)
10.  Lors du nettoyage, ne pas diriger I'eau directement sur les pieces de I'appareil. Cela peut provoquer

des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques.
MISE EN GARDE

1. Ne pas faire tomber des objets sur le produit ou lui faire subir des chocs. Eloignez le produit des

emplacements soumis aux vibrations ou interférences magnétiques excessives.

ITALIANO
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@ Paraluce

© Adattatore paraluce :Fissare il paraluce alla videocamera.

© Leva di regolazione messa a fuocot :Regolare la messa a fuoco ruotando la leva.
O Leva di regolazione zoom :Regolare la grandezza dello zoom ruotando Ia leva.
© Coperchio frontale

O Interruttore setup funzioni :Visualizza il menu sullo schermo e muove il cursore nelle quattro
direzioni per confermare lo stato o dopo aver cambiato una voce selezionata.

% Per passare dalla modalita AHD a quella CVBS e viceversa,premere il tasto SET per piti di 5 secondi.

@ Terminale uscita video al Monitor

© JACK FUNZIONALE (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Jack Video in uscita : | segnali video sono trasmessi attraverso questa porta. Connettere
questa porta alla porta di entrata Video di un DVR con tecnologia AHD.

(@ Terminale alimentazione :Permette di effettuare ilcollegamento corretto per ogni modello.

PRINCIPALE
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD AHD/ CVBS

2.D-WDR OFF¢! OFF /ON

0T (EENED o ATW /INTERNO / ESTERNO / MANUALE / AWC ~SET
LUMINOSITA / OBIETTIVO / OTTURATORE / AGC/

4.EXPOSIZIONE « DNR/ RITORNO

5.CONTROLUCE OFF OFF / USER BLC / HLC

6.SPECIALE Pl MOSTRA / COAX / REG IMMAGINE / GIORNO/NOTTE /
PRIVACY / MOVIM. / RITORNO

7.ESCITA SALVA

SALVA/NOT SAVE / REIMPOSTA

2. Ne pas installer le produit & des emplacements soumis aux températures élevées, aux
températures faibles, ou & une humidité élevée. Cela peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou
des chocs électriques.

3. Sivous désirez changer le produit de place, assurez-vous de le mettre hors tension, déplacez-le
et réinstallez-le.

4. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise lorsqu'ily a des éclairs. Ne pas appliquer cette
consigne peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou endommager le produit.

5. Eloignez le produit des rayons directs du soleil ou des sources de radiation de chaleur. Cela
peut provoquer des risques d'incendie.

6. Installez le produit dans un lieu ou la ventilation est suffisante.

7. Evitez de pointer la caméra directement vers des objets extrémement brillants comme le soleil,
cela peut endommager le capteur d'image CMOS.

8. \Veillez a éviter toute projection sur I'appareil et ne placez jamais de récipients contenant un
liquide (ex. : vase) dessus.

9. La prise d'alimentation fait office de systéme de déconnexion ; elle doit donc rester disponible

en permanence.

10. N’exposez pas la caméra aux sources de radioactivité. La radioactivité pourrait endommager
le capteur CMOS.

consignes de sécurité importantes

. Veuillez lire ces instructions.

. Conservez ces instructions.

. Prétez attention a tous les avertissements.

. Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions.

. N'utilisez pas cet appareil & proximité de I'eau.

. Nettoyez-le avec un tissu sec.

. N’obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Procédez a I'installation conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.

8. Ne pas installer I'appareil & proximité de sources de chaleur comme les radiateurs, les registres

de chaleur et les autres appareils (incluant les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

9. Veillez a vous conformer aux sécurités des prises de terre et polarisées. Une prise dite polarisée
est composée de deux fiches, une plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre est composée de
deux fiches et d’une troisieme fiche pour la terre. La troisiéme fiche, plus large que les deux
autres, est fournie pour votre sécurité. Sila prise qui vous est fournie ne correspond pas a votre
prise murale, demandez a un électricien de remplacer la prise obsolete.

10. Veillez a ce que personne ne marche ou se prenne les pieds dans le cordon d’alimentation et

particulierement au niveau des fiches et des prises de courant et au niveau ou ils se situent.

. N'utilisez que des accessoires ou des produits additionnels spécifiés par le
fabricant.

. N'utilisez que des chariots, des pieds, trépieds, ou tables spécifiés par le
fabricant ou vendus avec I'appareil.

13. Débranchez cet appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, faites attention lorsque
que vous déplacez I'appareil et le chariot pour éviter les blessures causées
par un renversement.

. Veuillez faire appel au personnel qualifié pour tous travaux de maintenance. Les travaux de
maintenance sont nécessaires si I'appareil a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit,
comme cordon d'alimentation endommagé, liquide répandu, objets tombés sur I'appareil,
appareil exposé a la pluie et a I'humidité, il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé par
terre.

N O WD =
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© Kryt kamery proti slund

@ Adaptér krytu proti slunci : Upevnéni krytu proti slunci na kameru.

© Packa zaostreni : Nastavte zaostteni Cocky otocenim packy zaostreni.

@ Packa piiblizeni : Nastavte zvétSeni priblizeni Cocky otocenim packy priblizeni.

@ Predni kryt

O Spinat nastaveni funkce : Na obrazobce zobrazi nabidku a posunuje kurzor do ¢tyf smérdi k potvrzeni
stavu €i po zméné vybrané polozky.
% Prepindnimezirezimy AHD a CVBS: Stisknétetlacitko SET nadélenez 5 sekund.

@ Vystup obrazu do monitoru

© FUNKCNI KONEKTOR (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Pripojeni vystupu obrazu : Vystup videosignalii je provadén témito porty. Pipojte tento port k portu

VSTUP VIDEA (VIDEO IN) vaSeho AHD DVR.
@ Konektor napajeni : Pfipojuje se k prislusnému napajeni pro kazdy model.

MAIN SETUP
» 1.VIDEO FORMAT ARD ! AHD/CVBS
2.D-WDR VYP! WPIZY - -
OV T R ATW/UVNITR/VENKU/RUCNI/AWCHSE'T
JAS/ OBJEKTIV/ CLONA / AGC / DNR/ OPLACENI
4.EXPOZICE !
o VYP / USER BLC /HLC
5.PODSVICENI VYP
DISPLAY / COAX / IMAGE ADJ /DEN/NOC / SOUKROMI
6.SPECIAL pu| / POHYB/ OPLACENI
7.VYROBEK ULOZIT ULOZIT / NEUKLADAT / RESET
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© ConHuesawyTHas 6nenaa Kamepol
@ Apantep conHue3awuTHOI GneH/bI: KpenneHe CONHLE3ALMTHOTO YCTPOICTBA Ha kamepe.
© Pbiuaxok $oKyCpOBKM: HACTPOIiKa (OKYCUPOBKY 06BEKTUBA MyTeM MOBOPOTA PbiuaxKka (OKYCUPOBKI.
@ Perynatop TpaHcpOKaLMM: HACTPOVIKa CTeNeHy yBeNnueHus Ha 06beKTUBe nyTem NoBopoTa perynatopa
TpaHcdoKaLyu.
© Nepennan KpbilwKa
© TNepexniouatenn HacTPo iiKu GyHKLMI: BbiBeCTM MeHI0 Ha 3KpaH 1 NepemeLLaTb Kypcop noyeTbipem
p ANA NOATB COCTOAHUA WM NOCTIE U3MEHeHNA HACTPOEK BbIGPAHHO il YHKLMK.
% Y706b1 nepexniounTbea mexzay pexumamu AHD u CVBS,pepxatb kronky SET (YCTAHOBWUTD) Haxatoii
Jonblue 5 cekyHa.
@ Pa3bem BbiX0jja BUAEOUTHANA HA MOKUTOP
© OYHKLIMOHANIbHBIA PASBEM (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Pasbem BbixoAa BuAeocurHana: BiseowrHanbi BbIBOAATCA yepe3 3tot nopr. CoeputuTe 3701 nopt ¢ noprom Video IN
(Bxoa Bupeo) uudposoro Bugeopervctpatopa (DVR) crangapra AHD.

@ Pa3bem BBOJia NUTAHUA: NOAKNIOYUTL NUTAHNE KaK YKa3aHo AnA KOHKPETHOVI mogenu.

MAIN SETUP

) 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD¢ AHD/ CVBS

2.D-WDR BHIKI. ¢/ BKI. / BbIK/I.

3.BAJAHC EEI. ATW ATV /B TOMELLEHVIA/ CHAPYXIA/ BPYSHYIO / AWG-+SET

4. 3KCrOZMYA o APKOCTb / OGKTVIB / 3ATBOP / AGC(APY) / DNR/

5.BACKLIGHT BBIKIT BT

: : BbIK/. / USER BLC / HLC
CoEm A PETT “ OTOBPA3YITH/COAX/IMAGE ADY/ JEHE/HOUb /
7. BHXON coxeams— T PYBATHOCT/IBVKEHVIE/BO3BPATA
COXPAHUTb / NOT SAVE / MEPE3ATPY3,
TURKGE
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@ Giines Siperligi

@ Giineslik adaptorii : Giinesligi kameraya sabitler.

© 0dak kolu : 0dak kolunu cevirerek lensin Odagini ayarlayin.

@ Zoom kolu :Zoom kolunu gevirerek lensin Zoom biiyiitme oranini ayarlayin.

© On Kapak

O Foknsiyon Ayar diimesi : Menilyii ekranda goriintiiledikten sonra imleci dort istikamette kaydirarak
durum ya da secilen dge degisimini teyit edin.

% AHD ve CVBS modlan arasinda gegis yapma: SET diigmesine 5 saniyeden daha uzun bir siire basin.

@ Monitore Video Gikis Terminali
© COK ISLEVLI JAK (ALARM OUT GND)

© Video cikis terminali : : Video sinyalleri bu baglanti noktasi tizerinden gonderilir. Bu baglanti
noktasini AHS DVR'In Video IN baglanti noktasina baglayin.
O Giic girisi terminali : Her modelin kendisine uygun gii¢ kaynagina baglanir.

ANA AYAR
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD4 AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR KAPALI KAPALI / AGIK
3.BEYAZ DENG BDOL BDOI /G MEKAN / DIS MEKAN / MANUEL / OBDK~SET
4.POZLAMA J (F;ARLSKLIK/ LENS / ORBURATOR / OAK / DNR /
RDON
DLITEN 0 R KAPALI/ USER BLC / HLC
6.0ZEL « EKRAN / COAX / GRNT AYR ADJ / GUNDUZ/GECE /
7.01K AR GIZLILIK / HAREKET / GR DON
KAYDET / KAYDETME / SIFIRLAMA

* Cihazin Ticaret Bakanlidinca dnerilen ortalama dmril. o Cihazin EEE yonetmeliklerine uygun olduguna benzer beyan.
EDS Elektronik Destek Sanayi ve Ticaret Ltd. $ti
Koyuncu Elektronik Bilgi Islem Sistemleri San. ve Dis. Tic. A.S.
NFS Teknoloji ve Otomasyon Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. Ltd. St
Sensonet Teknoloji Elekt. ve Bilis. Hiz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.
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@ Ostona przeciwstoneczna kamery

@ Pierscien adaptacyjny ostony przeciwstonecznej : Mocowanie ostony przeciwstonecznej na
kamerze.

© Dzwignia ostrosci : Ustaw ostros¢ obracajgc dzwignie ostrosci.

O Dzwignia zoomu : Ustaw powigkszenie obracajgc dzwignie zoomu.

© Pokrywa przednia

O Przefacznik ustawiania funkcji : Wy$wietla menu ekranowe i przesuwanie kursora w czterech
kierunkach weelu potwierdzania stanu lub po zmianie zaznaczonego elementu.

% Przefaczanie pomigdzy trybami AHD i CVBS: naciénij przycisk SET i przytrzymaj go przez co najmniej 5 sekund.

@ Gniazdo wyjscia wizyjnego do monitora

© GNIAZDO FUNKCYJNE (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Gniazdo wyjsciowe sygnatow wizyjnych :Sygnaty wideo sa wysytane przez ten port. Nalezy potaczy¢
ten port z portem Video IN rejestratora wideo AHD DVR.

© Ztacze wejsciowe zasilania : Stuzy do podiaczania zasilania odpowiedniego dia kazdego modelu.

GEOWNA
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD( AHD / CVBS
2.D-WDR WYLe WYL/ WE
3.BALANS BIELT ATH ATW / WEWNATRZ / NA ZEWNATRZ / RECZNIE / AWCSET
JASNOSC / OBIEKTYWU / SPUST / AGC / DNR /
4 .EKSPOZYCJA pu| ZWROTNY
5.BACKLIGHT WYL WYt/ USER BLC /HLC
6.SPECJALNE e WYSWIETLANIE / COAX / REG. OBRAJU /DZIEK/NOC
7 WeadCIE e /PRYWATNOSC / RUCH / ZWROTNY
ZAPISZ / NIE ZAPISZ / RESET
PORTUGUES

HCO-7070RA Manual Rapido
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@ Parassol da camera

© Adaptador de parassol :Montando o para-sol na cdmara.

© Alavanca de foco :Defina o foco da lente girando a alavanca de foco.

O Alavanca de zoom :Defina a ampliacdo do zoom da lente girando a alavanca de zoom.

© Cobertura frontal

© Chave de configuracao de fungao : Exibe 0 menu na tela e move o cursor para quatro diregdes para
confirmar o status ou depois da alteracao um item selecionado.
% Alternancia entre os modos AHD e CVBS: Pressione o botdo SET (Definir) por mais de 5 segundos.

@ Terminal de saida de video para o monitor

© CONECTOR DE FUNGAQ (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Terminal de saida de video : Os sinais de video saem por esta porta. Conecte esta porta & porta

de Entrada de Video de um DVR analdgico de alta defini¢do.
@ Terminal de entrada de energia :Conecta a fonte de energia apropriada para cada modelo.

PRINCIPAL
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD<! AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR DESLe! DESL/LIG
3.EQUIL BRANCO EAC EAC/INTERIOR / EXTERIOR / MANUAL / CAE-AJUST
% BRILHO / LENTE / OBTURADOR / CGA/ DNR/
4.EXPOSIGAO pu| RETORN
5.BACKLIGHT DESL DESL/BLC/HLC
6.ESPECIAL ! EXIBIGAO / COAX / AJ IMAGEM / DIA/NOITE /
- TR PRIVACIDADE / MOVIM. / RETORN

SALVAR / NAO SALV / RESET

ROMANA
HCO-7070RA Ghid rapid

e

© Parasolar camera

@ Adaptor parasolar : Utilizat pentru montarea panoului de protect e solard pe camera.

© Comutator de focalizare :Seteazd focalizarea obiectivului prin rotirea comutatorului de focalizare.
@ Comutator pentru zoom :Seteaza marirea prin rotirea comutatorului de zoom.

@ Carcasa frontald

© Comutator funct i de configurare : Afiseaza meniul pe ecran si deplaseazé cursorul in cele patru

directii pentru a confirma starea sau dupa selectarea unui element
% Comutarea intre modurile AHD si CVBS: apasati butonul SET (SETARE) mai mult de 5 secunde.

@ Terminal iesire video catre monitor
© MUFA FUNCTION (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Terminal iesire video : lesirea semnalelor video se face prin acest port. Conectati acest port la portul
de intrare (IN) Video al unui DVR AHD.

(@ Terminal de alimentare :Conecteaza la alimentarea potrivitd pentru fiecare model.

PRINCIPALA
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT  AHD¢! AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR DEZACTIVAT«- DEZACTIVAT / ACTIVAT

ATW /INTERIOR / EXTERIOR / MANUAL / AWC~SET
LUMINOZITATE / LENTILA / OBTURATOR / AGC /

3.NIVEL DE ALB ATW

EREREUHEEE = DNR/REVINE

5.BACKLIGHT DEZACTIVAT DEZACTIVAT / USER BLC / HLC

6.SPECIAL P AFISAJ / COAX / IMAGE ADJ / NOAPTE/ZI / INTIMITATE
o i SALvEAZA IMISCARE / REVINE

SALVEAZA / NU SALBA / RESETARE
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MAIN SETUP
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD! AHD/ GVBS
2.D-WDR OFF¢! OFF/ON
3.WHITE BAL ATH ATW /INDOOR / OUTDOOR / MANUAL / AWGSET
4 .EXPOSURE pil| gg%l;LNESS /LENS / SHUTTER /AGC /DNR /
3 BACKLIGHT OFE OFF / USER BLC /HLC
6 SEECIAL « DISPLAY / COAX /IMAGE ADJ /DAYINIGHT / PRIVAGY /
7.EXIT SAVE MOTION / RETURN
SAVE /NOT SAVE / RESET

SRPSKI

HCO-7070RA Brzi vodic

e

© Stitnik od sunca za kameru

@ Adaptor za stitnik od sunca : UvrScuje zastitni poklopac na kameru.

© Rucica za fokusiranje : Podesite Focus (Fokus) objektiva okretanjem rucice za fokusiranje.

O Rucica za zumiranje : Podesite Zoom (Zum) objektiva okretanjem rucice za fokusiranje.

© Predniji poklopac

O Prekidac za pode$avanije funkcije : Prikazuje meni na ekranu i pomera kurzor u etirismera, da bi se

potvrdio status ili nakon menjanja izabrane stavke.
% Promenaizmedurezima AHD i CVBS: Drzitedugme SET pritisnutimduze od 5 sekundi.

@ Terminal za video izlaz do monitora
© FUNKCIJSKI KONEKTOR (ALARM OUT, GND)
© Terminal za video izlaz : video signal izlazi kroz ovaj port.PoveZite ovaj port sa portom VIDEQ ULAZ AHD

DVR-a.
(O Terminal za ulaz napajanja :Povezuje se za napajanje koje odgovara svakom modelu.

PODESAVANJE
’ 1.VIDEO FORMAT IAI'lD<J AHD / CVBS
2.D-WDR ISKe! ISK / UKENO
3.BALANS BELE ATH ATW / UNUTRA / NAPOLJU / RUCNO / AWC—SET
R IO RO, o OSVCEI'LJENJE /SOGIVO / KAPAK / AGC / DNR /
VRAC.
5.BACKLIGHT ke 1SK/ USER BLC / HLC
6.SPECIJALNO «! PRIKAZ / COAX / IMAGE ADJ / DAN/NOC / PRIVATNOST
7.1ZLAZ SACUVAT / POKRET / VRAC.

SACUVAJ / NE SACUVATI / RESETUJ
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MAIN SETUP
D 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD¢ AHD / CVBS
2.D-WDR OFF«¢! OFF/ON
3.WHITE BAL AW ATW/INDOOR / OUTDOOR / MANUAL / AWC-SET
4. EXPOSURE o BRIGHTNESS / LENS / SHUTTER / AGC / DNR/
RETURN
3 BRCKLICHT OFE OFF /USER BLC/HLC
S SEECIAL « DISPLAY / COAX / IMAGE ADJ /DAYINIGHT / PRIVAGY /
7.EXIT SAVE MOTION / RETURN

SAVE / NOT SAVE / RESET

SVENSKA

HCO-7070RA Snabbmanual
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© Kamerasolskydd

© Solskyddsadapter : Fast blandarskyddet pa kameran.

© Fokusspak : Stall in fokus for linsen genom att vrida fokusspaken.

O Zoomspak : Stéll in forstoringen for linsen genom att vrida zoomspaken.

© Frontskydd

O Funktionsinstéllningsomkopplare : Visa menyn pa skérmen och flytta markoren &t fyrahall for
bekréfta status eller efter &ndring av ett valt objekt.
% Vaxling mellan lagena AHD och CVB: Tryck pa SET-knappen i mer &n 5 sekunder.

@ Videoutgang till bildskarm

© FUNKTIONSUTTAG (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Videoutgang : videosignaler skickas via den har porten. Anslut den hér porten tll Video

In-porten pa en AHD DVR-enhet.

@ Stromforsoriningsingang : Anslutning till den stromforsdriningskélla som ar Emplig for respektive modell.

MAIN SETUP
P 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD+ AHD/ CVBS
2.D-WDR AV AV/PA
3.VITBAL. ATH ATW / INOMHUS / UTOMHUS / MANUELL / AWG-SET
4. EXPONERING J LJUSSTYRKA / LINS / SLUTARE / AGC / DNR /
ATERGA
BLHENE 2y AV/USER BLC /HLC
6.SPECIAL <J VISNING / COAX / BILDJUST. / DAG/NATT /
7. @ TR AVSKILDHET / RORELSE / ATERG
SPARA/EJ/ATER
II =
EMHZNM
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@ Kameraets solskaerm

© Adapter til solskaerm : Fastger solskaermen pa kameraet.

© Fokus-knap : Indstil objektivets fokus ved at dreje fokus-knappen

© Zoom-knap : Indstil objektivets zoom-forstarrelse ved at dreje zoom-knappen.

© Forreste cover

O Funktionsopstillingskontakt : Viser menuen pa skeermen og flytter markeren i fire retninger for at
bekreefte status eller efter endring af et valgt element.
% Skift mellem AHD- og CBS-tilstande: Tryk pa knappen SET i over 5 sekunder.

@ Videoudgang til monitor

© FUNKTIONSSTIK (ALARM OUT, GND)

© Videoudgang : Videosignaler sendes via denne port. Slut denne port til Video IN-porten

(videoindgang) pa en AHD DVR-optager.
(O Stremindgangsterminal : Tilslutning til den til hver enkelt model passende stremkilde.

MAIN SETUP
» 1.VIDEO FORMAT AHD+ AHD / CVBS
2.D-WDR SLUK«! SLUK / TAND
3.HVIDBALANCE AW ATW /INDENDGRS / UDENDORS / MANUEL / AWC+SET
O\ T o E?F%TRYRKE /LINSE / LUKKER / AGC / DNR /
5:MODLYS SLUE SLUK/USER BLC/HLC
6.SPECIAL 44 DISPLAY / COAX / BILLEDJUST. / DAG/NAT /
7 50 cEM PRIVATLIVETS / BEVAGELSE / RETUR

GEM / GEM IKKE / NULSTIL

Hanwha Techwin cares for the environment at all product manufacturing
stages, and is taking measures to provide customers with more
environmentally friendly products.

The Eco mark represents Hanwha Techwin's devotion to creating
environmentally friendly products, and indicates that the product satisfies
the EU RoHS Directive.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the
product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable)
should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their
working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other

I t,pes of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable
reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or

their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for

environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the

purchase contract.

This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial

wastes for disposal.

Correct disposal of batteries in this product
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate battery return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or

Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed
of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries
from other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return
system.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions :

This device may not cause harmful interference, and

This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause
undesired operation.



